

No. 20-1530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS*
Special Counsel

THOMAS T. LAMPMAN
CALEB A. SECKMAN
*Assistant Solicitors
General*

Counsel for Petitioner State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinion Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	2
Summary Of Argument	12
Argument	14
I. Section 111 Does Not Vest EPA With Industry-Transforming, State-Displacing Power	14
A. Congress Did Not Clearly Delegate to EPA Power to Tackle the Major Questions Inherent in Restructuring Full Industries	14
B. Congress Did Not Clearly Delegate to EPA Power to Upend Traditional State and Federal Roles	26
II. Section 111’s Text and Context Require Source-Specific Regulation	31
A. Section 111(a)(1) Reveals A Source-Specific Focus	33
B. Other Parts Of Section 111 Confirm EPA’s “Inside-the-Fenceline” Power	38
C. The CAA As A Whole Confirms Section 111(d)’s Limited Scope.....	42

VI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

III. The Court Should Construe Section 111 To Avoid Substantial Non-Delegation Questions.....	44
Conclusion	49

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	46-47
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	33
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	16, 18, 20, 22, 24
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	28
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	42
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	45
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	18
<i>Am. Mun. Power-Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	27
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	40

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	28
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	26
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	43
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret.</i> <i>Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	33, 39
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	36
<i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	37
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> <i>Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2, 14, 16, 21, 23, 25
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. La. Power &</i> <i>Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	44

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	27, 29, 30, 41
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16, 18, 23, 24, 26
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Cons. Dist. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	33
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	15, 44, 45
<i>Herrmann v. Cencom Cable Assocs., Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &</i> <i>Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	28
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	27
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Am.</i> <i>Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	16, 44
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	42
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &</i> <i>Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , <i>UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	44
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	26
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	16, 20, 24, 38
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	15
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	33
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	39
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017)	34
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1982)	44
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18, 25, 48
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	16, 21, 36
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	1

XI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	46
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	40
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Nat'l Asphalt Pavement Ass'n v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	35
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	30
<i>Nat'l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	26
<i>Nat'l-Southwire Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 835 (6th Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	37, 39
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	27
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	20
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	49

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	45
<i>Synar v. United States,</i> 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986)	46
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,</i> 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	40
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)	33, 39
<i>Texas v. EPA,</i> 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Touby v. United States,</i> 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	45
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	13, 28
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	26, 31
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,</i> 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15, 20
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA,</i> 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	43
<i>United Rentals Nw., Inc. v. Yearout Mech., Inc.,</i> 237 P.3d 728 (N.M. 2010)	41

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dist. Ct. In & For Eagle Cnty., 401 U.S. 520 (1971)</i>	36
<i>United States v. District of Columbia, 669 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1981)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Pinson, 331 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1964)</i>	41
<i>United States v. Raynor, 302 U.S. 540 (1938)</i>	36
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)</i>	12, 15, 17, 22, 23, 33, 39
<i>West Virginia v. EPA, 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)</i>	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)</i>	17, 45, 46, 47
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)</i>	27
<i>Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)</i>	46, 49
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ., 550 U.S. 81 (2007)</i>	15
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	48

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 18a.....	48
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	48
15 U.S.C. § 792.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	2, 5, 28, 35, 43
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	3, 4, 5, 12, 19, 23, 28, 31, 32, 34, 37, 39, 40, 41, 47
42 U.S.C § 7412.....	3-4
42 U.S.C. § 7419.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7429.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7491.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7503.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7545.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7602.....	2, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7651.....	3, 42
42 U.S.C. § 7651f.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7671d.....	3, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 60.21	22
40 C.F.R. § 60.5745 (2015)	30
40 C.F.R. § 60.5780 (2015)	30
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	5, 6, 8
60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 (Dec. 19, 1995)	6, 22
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	22
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	6, 22
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014).....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	8
 Other Authorities	
Am. Clean Energy & Security Act, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009)	25
Am. Energy Innovation Act of 2020, S. 2657, 116th Cong. (2020)	25
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	37
<i>Clean Air Act Amendments of 1987:</i> <i>Hearings on S.300, S.321, S.1351 &</i> <i>S.1384 before the Subcomm. on Env’t</i> <i>Prot. of the S. Comm. on Env’t & Pub.</i> <i>Works, 100th Cong. (1987).....</i>	6
Clean Energy Jobs & Am. Power Act, S. 1733, 111th Cong. (2009).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Climate Prot. Act of 2013, S. 332, 113th Cong. (2013).....	25
EIA, DIRECT FEDERAL FINANCIAL INTERVENTIONS AND SUBSIDIES IN ENERGY IN FISCAL YEAR 2016 (Apr. 24, 2018)	25
EPA, DKT. NO. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602- 36850, CO ₂ EMISSION PERFORMANCE RATE AND GOAL COMPUTATION TECHNICAL SUPPORT DOCUMENT FOR CPP FINAL RULE (Aug. 2015)	7-8
EPA, FACT SHEET: PROPOSED AFFORDABLE CLEAN ENERGY RULE— OVERVIEW (Aug. 2018).....	21
EPA, REGULATORY IMPACT ANALYSIS FOR THE CLEAN POWER PLAN FINAL RULE (Oct. 23, 2015).....	20
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94	25
H.R. 17255, 91st Cong. (1970)	6
H.R. REP. NO. 1146, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	43
Lisa Heinzerling & Rena I. Steinzor, <i>A Perfect Storm: Mercury and the Bush Administration</i> , 34 ENV'TL L. REP. 10297 (2004).....	43

XVII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
MERRIAM WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1995)	40-41
NERA ECONOMIC CONSULTING, POTENTIAL ENERGY IMPACTS OF THE EPA PROPOSED CLEAN POWER PLAN (Oct. 2014).....	20
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989)	35, 40
S. 3546, S. 4358, 91st Cong., 116 Cong. Rec. 20601 (1970)	6
S. Con. Res. 8, S. Amdt. 646, 113th Cong. (2013).....	24
S.J. Res. 24, 114th Cong. (2015).....	25
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1968)	34
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules As Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 VAND. L. REV. 593 (1992).....	15-16
